facilities or equipment and expend moneys in furtherance of the provisions of this act in consideration of benefits derived therefrom. Such expenditures may be made by direct payment for specified projects or operations or by contributions to the commissioner of conservation for disposal in accordance with any agreement made hereunder.

[84.56] Sec. 4. Appropriation. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated to the commissioner of conservation for the purpose of this act, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated:

\$50,000 immediately available, \$50,000 to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951. Moneys allotted hereunder for surveys and mapping may be expended directly therefor or may be paid over on order of the commissioner of conservation to an authorized officer of the United States for disposal in accordance with any agreement made hereunder; provided, that all expenditures or contributions from state, county, or municipal funds for any survey or mapping projects or operations pursuant to any agreement with the United States Geological Survey or other federal agency hereunder shall be made only upon condition that at least equal amounts be expended for such projects or operations from federal funds. Unexpended balances of all said appropriations shall not lapse at the end of any fiscal year, but shall remain available for the specified purpose until the work is completed.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 670—S. F. No. 1241

[Coded as Section 101.47]

An act relating to the taking of fish from certain lakes and rivers, and amending Laws 1949, Chapter 150, Section 40.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 150, Section 40, is amended to read as follows:

[101.47] Sec. 40. Regulation of overcrowded lakes. The commissioner of conservation is authorized to establish a list of lakes and rivers not including more than six in any one county, or more than 100 at any one time in the state, which lakes or rivers have been found by the director of game and fish to contain an unbalanced fish population or to contain species of fish which by overcrowding have become stunted. The seasons, limits and methods of taking fish from the lakes and rivers so listed may be prescribed by the commissioner by order duly published in the county where any such lakes and rivers lie. Such regulations may be changed from time to time by similarly published order, and within the limitations hereby prescribed, the list of lakes and rivers herein provided for may be changed or amended from time to time in the discretion of the commissioner.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 671—S. F. No. 1243 [Coded as Section 97.48]

An act relating to the acquisition of land for parking and camping areas adjacent to public waters for hunting, fishing, and other purposes pertaining thereto, and amending Laws 1949, Chapter 150, Section 9, Subdivision 15.

Be it enacted by the legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 150, Section 9, Subdivision 15, is amended to read as follows:

[97.48] General powers of commissioner. Subd. The commissioner shall acquire by gift, lease, purchase, or condemnation in the manner prescribed by Section 117.20, in the name of the state, and to maintain from public hunting ground funds, parking or camping areas of not to exceed five acres, adjacent to public waters to which the public theretofore had no access or where the access is inadequate and upon which the public has a right to hunt and fish, and such easements and rights of way as may be required to connect such areas with public highways, provided, no acquisition costing over \$1,000 shall be made without first obtaining the approval